

No. 20-1263

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GIANINNA GALLARDO, AN INCAPACITATED
PERSON, BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS
AND CO-GUARDIANS PILAR VASSALLO
AND WALTER GALLARDO,

Petitioner,

v.

SIMONE MARSTILLER, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE FLORIDA
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION AND FLORIDA JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

September 22, 2021

CELENE H. HUMPHRIES
Counsel of Record
BRANNOCK HUMPHRIES &
BERMAN
1111 W. Cass Street
Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 223-4300
chumphries@bhappeals.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Florida’s argument erroneously assumes that all of the future medical expenses will be paid by Medicaid	3
II. Florida has successfully followed <i>Ahlborn</i> and <i>Wos</i>	8
III. Florida’s position will increase the Medi- caid program’s future expenses and will reduce reimbursements to the Medicaid program	14
A. Florida’s position increases the pro- gram’s future expenses.....	14
B. Florida’s position reduces reimburse- ments to the program	16
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Dept. of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamberlin v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , No. 14-1380MTR, 2021 WL 1567111 (Fla. Div. Admin. Hrgs. Apr. 15, 2021).....	10, 12
<i>Colorado Compensation Ins. Auth. v. Jones</i> , 131 P.3d 1074 (Colo. App. 2005).....	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 869 (1995)	13
<i>Denekas v. Shalala</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1073 (S.D. Iowa 1996)	19
<i>Draper v. Colvin</i> , 779 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Flanigan v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 869 P.2d 14 (Wash. 1994)	19
<i>Giraldo v. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 248 So. 3d 53 (Fla. 2018).....	10
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	4
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	2, 8, 9, 12, 13
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1396	4, 5, 6, 16, 17
Fla. Stat. § 409.910(17)(b) (2016).....	9, 10, 11, 12
Fla. Stat. § 786.28(25).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 435.120	3, 4
42 C.F.R. § 435.201	4
42 C.F.R. § 435.602	16
POMS SI 01120.200D.1.a.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jon Donenberg, <i>Medicaid and Beneficiary Enforcement: Maintaining State Compliance with Federal Availability Requirements</i> , 117 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 1498 (May 2008).....	7, 8
Armen H. Merjian, <i>A Choice Between Food and Medicine: Denning v. Barbour and the Struggle for Prescription Drug Coverage Under the Medicaid Act</i> , 13 <i>SCHOLAR</i> 201 (Winter 2010)	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 168 (2012).....	4
Danny R. Veilleux, <i>Sufficiency of Evidence to Prove Medical Expenses as a Result of Injury to Back, Neck or Spine</i> , 26 <i>A.L.R.</i> 5th 401.....	15
